

No. 74240-0

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 MAR - 7 AM 10:24

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

Key Development Pension, Appellant

v.

Clyde E. Carlson and Priscilla A. Carlson, Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephan E. Todd, WSBA # 12429
14319 15th Drive SE
Mill Creek, WA 98012
(425) 585-0274
Attorney for Key Development
Pension, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Both Washington law and ERISA exempt
 pension benefits from garnishment. 2

 B. The trial judge’s interpretation of Washington
 law allowing the garnishment of pension benefits conflicts with
 the clear direction of ERISA. 13

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases	Page
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 256 Ga. 499, 350 S.E.2d 439 (1986).	7
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv. Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Milgram v. Orthopedic Assoc. Defined Contribution Pension Plan</i> , 666 F.3d 68, 72 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Nachman Corp. v Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359, 375 (1980)	7
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753, 764-765 (1992).	7
Washington Statutes	
RCW 6.15.020.	4
RCW 6.15.020(1).	7
RCW 6.15.020(3).	1, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16
Federal Statutes	
U.S. Code, Title 29 Chapter 18 (ERISA)	5
11 U.S.C. Sec. 522(b)(2).	7
29 USC § 1001 et. seq.	14
29 USC § 1001(b) and (c)	7

29 USC § 1002(1)(A) and (B)	8, 9
29 USC § 1002(2)(A).	9
29 USC § 1056(d)(1); ERISA § 206(d)(1).	11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
29 USC § 1103	15
29 USC §§ 1104(a)1)(A)(i) and (ii)	15
29 USC § 1132	10
29 USC § 1132(d)(1).	10
29 USC § 1132(d)(2); ERISA § 502(d)(2)	4, 5, 6
Other Statutes	
OCGA 14-4-22	9
OCGA 18-4-22.1.	9
Session Laws	
Washington Laws, 1990, Ch 237, Sec. 1	16
Court Rules	
GR 14.1(b)	7
Appendices	
A RCW 6.15.020	
B 29 USC §§ 1104(a)1)(A)(i) and (ii)
